## **RESOLUTION NO. SCV-70**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY HONORING TIMOTHY H. QUINN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES FOR HIS DISTINGUISHED SERVICE

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency find if appropriate to honor Timothy H. Quinn for his many years of dedicated service to California Water issues; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn has over thirty years of service in the California water industry, with the last eleven and half years as the ACWA Executive Director; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn began his career in water at the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, conducting the first reliability assessments of Southern California Water supply reliability; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn in 1994 he became the Deputy General Manager of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California and represented the district on numerous state and federal water issues; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn played a key role in developing the California Legislature's historic 2009 comprehensive water package, which adopted the policy of coequal goals and set first ever conservation standards; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Quinn led the efforts to raise \$6 million and implementation of the California Water Crisis education campaign; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn helped to trigger development of the statewide, Comprehensive Action Plan adopted by the Brown Administration; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn has been a leader in many events that have transformed California Water Management, including passage of the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act of 2014 and enactment of Proposition 1, the \$7.5 Billion general obligation water bond overwhelmingly approved by California voters in November of 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, Mr. Quinn headed the ACWA efforts on drought preparedness and long term conservation policies; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Quinn led ACWA efforts to improve forest management and was the founding director of California Forest Watershed Alliance.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Directors of the Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency do hereby express to Timothy H. Quinn their utmost appreciation for his years of dedicated, outstanding service and significant contributions to the water industry.

**RESOLVED FURTHER** that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be delivered to Timothy H. Quinn as an expression of the Agency's appreciation and respect.

SCV Water Agency Board President

I, the undersigned, hereby certify: That I am the duly appointed and acting Secretary of the Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency, and that at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of said Agency held on November 20, 2018, the foregoing Resolution No. SCV-70 was duly and regularly adopted by said Board, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended since the date of its adoption, and that it is now in full force and effect.

DATED: November 20, 2018



